1
Abstract
This paper presents a nonlinear finite element model for a push-out specimen to study
on the shear mechanical behaviour of stud connectors. ABAQUS was used to build
the numerical models of push-out specimens, in which material nonlinearity of
concrete and stud was considered. The calculated results for the push-out specimens
were compared with the experimental results for verification. The nonlinear finite-
element models after verification can provide a good estimate of the mechanical

Different tension besides ones been used in the experimental specimens were chosen
applied on the finite-element models.
Specimen
Stud
Diameter
d (mm)
Concrete
Strength
fck (MPa)
Tensile
force
Ns (kN)
Shear
Resistance
Vsu (kN)
SS22-C60-N0 22 60 0 153.7
SS25-C40-N0 25 40 0 215.1
SS25-C50-N0 25 50 0 224.9
SS25-C60-N0 25 60 0 238.5
SS25-C70-N0 25 70 0 250.6
SS25-C80-N0 25 80 0 259.3
SS30-C60-N0 30 60 0 315.3
SS22-C50-N33.2 22 50 33.2 157.4
SS22-C50-N45 22 50 45 155.7
SS22-C50-N66.3 22 50 66.4 155.2
SS22-C50-N90 22 50 90 153.7
Table 5. Parametric study of finite element models
5.3 Stud diameter and concrete strength
From former research we can know that stud diameter and concrete strength are the
main influence factors to the shear resistance of stud connectors. In this paper,